City of Cleveland
Frank G. lackson, Mayor

SERVING OHIO EPA AS AGENCY 13
FOR CUYAHOGA COUNTY

CERTIFIED MAIL #70022030000118088381
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

January 5, 2010

James Woldke

SIFCO Forge Group, Inc.
Q70 K. g4te St
Cleveland, OH 44103

HIGH PRIORITY FACILITY

FACILITY ID: 13-18-00-1618

NOTICE OF VIOLATION: Operating outside operational restriction parameters of
Title V permit and failing to obtain 2009 City of Cleveland permits-to-operate

Dear Mr.Woidke:

On November 30, 2009, and December 14, 2009, the Cleveland Bivision of Air
Quality (CDAQ) inspected SIFCO Forge Group, Inc. (SIFCO) located at 970 E. 64tk
Street in Cleveland. This letter serves as notification that vou are operating
sources 1n violation of the following applicable air statutes, air regulations, or air
permit conditions.

On November 30, 2009, CDAQ witnessed the scrubber water supply pressure for
emission unit P023: Pickle Line (P023), at 11 pounds per square inch. This is a
violation of SIFCO’s Title V permit Part 111, Section I1., Part 1.a., which states the
scrubber water supply pressure shall be maintained at a value not less than 30
pounds per square inch. Also, STFCO has submitted deviation reports indicating
that the mimimum allowable serubber water supply rate of 30 pounds per squarc
inch was not maintained or the pressure was not recorded on various dates since
the current Title V permit was 1ssued on March 13, 2009,

Alszo, on November 30, 2009, CDAQ witnessed the scrubber flow rate for P023, at 60
gallons per minute. This 1s a viclation of SIFCO’s Title V permit Part TI1., Section
I1., Part 1.b., which states the scrubber water flow rate shall be continuously

maintained af a value no less than 75 gallons per minute. In addition, SIFCO has
submitted deviation reports indicating that the mimimum allowable scrubber flow
rate of 75 gallons per minute has not been maintained since May 27, 2008, This is a
violation of Ohio Revised Code (ORC) rule 3704.05(1){2) and Ohio Administrative
Code (QAC) rule 3745-77-07(CH(1).
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In addition, on November 30, 2009, CDAQ witnessed the average of the three
pressure drop gauges across the top, middle and boltom of PO23’s scrubber at a
value of 2.9 inches of water. This 1s a violation of SIFCO’s Title V permait Part 1.,
Section I1., Part 1.c., which states the average of the three pressure drop gauges
acrogs the top middle and bottom of P023’s scrubber shall be continuously
maintained at a value of between 3.5 and 6.5 inches of water. Also, SIFCO has
submitted deviation reports indicating that the scrubber pressure drop average
across the top, middle and bottom of PO23’s scrubber has not been maintained
between 3.5 and 6.5 inches of water on various days since January 7, 2009. This 1s a
violation of Ohio Revised Code (ORC) rule 3704.05(J}2) and Ohio Administrative
Code (OAC) rule 3745-77-07(C)(1).

Unless you undertake some type of corrective action with raspect to the above noted
violations, vou will remain in non-compliance. CDAQ requests that SIFCO submit a
Corrective Action Plan within 30 days of receipt of this letter, outlining a plan to
hring P023 into compliance with the above noted violations to the following
enforcement representative!

Andvyow Warnr 7
LAIANALTYY ll\xLlL‘LeEy

Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plaza 27 Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839

Also, SIFCO has not obtained city permits-to-operate by submitting city permit fees
for the following three emission units for the calendar year 2009

e P014: Wheelabrator Table Blast (8 dbl),
s P015 Wheelabrator Abrasive Machine #5688 and
« P016: Abrasive Wheelabrator Machine #2238
This is a violation of City of Cleveland Codified Ordinances 259.01 and 263.01.

CDAQ requests that SIFCO obtain city permits-to-operate by submitting city
permit fees for the calendar year 2009 within 30 days of receipt of this letter to the
following address:

Jity Permit Fee Invoices
Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 BErieview Plaza 2" Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839

Your written responge r must be received by CDAQ within thirty (30)
days of vour receipt of this letter. If there is insutficient time 1o correct the alleged
violations within this timeframe, your written response must include a timeline for

correcting the alleged violations.

to this lette
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Violations of Ohio air pollution laws and /or permit terms and conditions are subject
to the penalties stipulated in Ohio Revised Code Section 3704.99(A), which allows
fines of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars or imprisonment for not more
than one year, or both, for each violation.

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA’s concurrence. The failure to mention any
spacific violation does not excuge any violations of local, state and federal laws or
regulations regarding air pollution control. Violations of air pollution control laws
may be pursued in local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further
enforcement action. Should you have any questions, please call Andrew Kenney at
216-420-7683. All correspondence with CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA facility
identification number for SIFCO Forge Group, Inc.? 13-18-00-1618.
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George Baker
Chief of Enforcement

GR/ak
et Richard Nelﬁeth and Michael J. Krzywicki, CDAQ

John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office

Yisa Holscher, U.S. EPA Region V
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enci: 2009 City permit fee invoice



